04-0	2-2004			
Form PTO-1595 . 2 G , <i>C-1</i> (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)		т	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF U.S. Patent and Trac	demark Offic
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ 1027 To the Honorable Commissioner Stratents and Tra	711031	attached origi	nal documents or copy the	ereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Earl E. Hoyt	2. Name and	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Waldwick Plastics		
Robert Terrance Fellows Manfred Alois Riegg Dominick LoPiccolo Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Address:		22151 U.S.
3. Nature of conveyance:				221
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of	Name	Street Address: 21-25 Industrial Park		
Other 03/11/04 Respectively 02/19/04 Respectively 02/19/04 Respectively Execution Date: 02/19/04 Respectively	City: <u>Wa</u>	City:_ <u>Waldwick</u> State:_ ^{NJ} _Zip:_07463 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔽 No		
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a n A. Patent Application No.(s) 			of the application is:_	
Additional n	umbers attached? Yes	✓ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspor concerning document should be mailed: Intellectual Property Docket Administrator Name:		 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 		
Internal Address:	Enclos		charged to deposit ac	count
Street Address: One Riverfront Plaza	8. Deposit ac 03-3839	8. Deposit account number: 03-3839		
 City:_NewarkState:_ ^{NJ} _Zip:_ ⁰⁷¹⁰²⁻⁵⁴⁹⁶				
DO N	OT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.				
Vincent E. McGeary	N		March 24, 20	004
	Signature		Date	
Name of Person Signing	uding cover sheet, attachme	nts, and docun	nents:	

٩

PATENT REEL: 015158 FRAME: 0696

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, WE. we, Earl E. Hoyt of East Stroudsburg, in the State of Pennsylvania, Robert Terrence Fellows, of Park Ridge, in the State of New Jersey, Manfred Alois Riegg, of Ringwood, in the State of New Jersey, and Dominick LoPiccolo of Vernon, in the State of New Jersey, (ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements which are described and claimed in application for United States Patent entitled

EVAPORATOR.

WHEREAS, Waldwick Plastics having it's principal place of business at 21-25, Industrial Park, Waldwick, NJ 07463, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and all patents to be obtained therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto the said WALDWICK PLASTICS (Assignee), and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors, the entire right, title and interest, for the whole world, in and to said invention and said application, as well as any subsequent application which claims priority based upon the filing date of said application identified and the patents, both domestic and foreign, that may or shall result therefrom including the right to claim in respect of any subsequent United States and foreign patent applications and patents, the priority date of said application under any United States statute and international convention or treaty; and we do hereby authorize and request the issuance of said patents, domestic and foreign, conformably to the terms of this Agreement.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we do hereby covenant and agree with said Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and so such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining provisional, original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, reexamined or extended patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, including but not limited to, giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

> 740492 091780-51166

PATENT REEL: 015158 FRAME: 0697

091780-51166

Feb. 19. 2004

Date

2-19-04

Date

Date

Date



Date Feb- 19, 2004

_____ $\frac{2-19-04}{\text{Date}}$

TEN 1005 **Robert Terrence Fellows** ٨ Witness lois Rieg Witness Earl E. Hoyt Witness JoPico ck LoPiccolo Domi Witness

740492 091780-51166

PATENT REEL: 015158 FRAME: 0698

RECORDED: 03/26/2004